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KAMALA D. HARRIs 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
A NTOINErfE B. ClNCOrfA 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 120482 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (6 19) 645-2095 
Facsimile: (6 19) 645-2061 

Auorneys for Complainanl 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

[nthe Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No· 7 q!t4- L-/O 
JASON SHOREES, OWNER 
DBA, ABC SMOG #2 
1415 South Santa Fe Avenue 
Vista, CA 92084 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 256880 
Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC256880 
Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 152782(formerly 
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 
152782) 

ACCU

(51.106 CHax) 
SATION 

Respondent. 
I~ __________________________________ ~ 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I . Patrick Dorais (Com plainant) brings thi s Accusation so lely in his offic ial capacity as 

the Acting Chiefof the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

LlCENSE INFORMATION 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 256880 

2. On or about December 8, 2008, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

Registration Number ARD 256880 ("registration") to Jason Shorees (Respondent), doing business 
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as ABC Smog #2 . The registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

brought herein and will expire on November 30,20 13, unless renewed. 

Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC 256880 

3. On or about December 16,2008, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Only Station 

License Number TC 256880 ("station license") to Respondent. The station license was in full 

force and effect at a ll times relevant to the charges brought herein and wi ll expire on November 

30, 20 13, unless renewed. 

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 152782 

4. In or about 2006, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technic ian 

License Number EA 152782 to Respondent. Shorees' advanced emission specialist technician 

license was due to expire on September 30, 2013. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, 

title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), the license was renewed, pursuant to Shorees ' election, 

as Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 152782 ("inspector license"), effective September 

30, 2013. Respondent's inspector license will expire on Septemer 30, 2015, unless renewed. I 

.nJRISDICTlON 

5. Business and Professions Code ("Code") section 9884.7 provides that the Director 

may revoke an automotive repair dealer regi stration. 

6. Code section 9884 .1 3 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a va lid 

registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding 

against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporari ly or permanently 

invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration. 

7. Health and Safety Code section 44002, provides, in pertinent part, that the Director 

has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing the 

Motor Vehicle inspection Program. 

III 

I Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, 
3340.29 and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specia list Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license andlor Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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8. Code section 118, subdivision (b) states: 

The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license 
issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, fo rfe iture, or 
cancellation by order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender 
without the wri tten consent of the board, shall not, during any period in whi ch 
it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or re instated, deprive the board of its 
authority to institute or continue a disc iplinary proceeding against the licensee 
upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking 
the license or otherwise taking di sciplinary acti on against the licensee on any 
such ground . 

9. Cali fo rnia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), states that 

' [u]pon renewal of an unexpired Basic Area Technic ian license or an Advanced Emiss ion 

Specia list license issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee may appl y to 

renew as a Smog Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Techn ic ian, or both . 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

10. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board" inc ludes "bureau, 

"commission," IIcomm ittee,·t "department," "division," "examining committee," "program," 

and "agency. " "License" includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business 

or profession regulated by the Code. 

II. Secti on 9884.7 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) The director, where the automoti ve repa ir dealer cannot show there was 
a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the 
registration o f an automotive repai r dealer for any of the fo llowing acts or 
omissions related to the conduct of the business of the automoti ve repair 
dealer, which are done by the automoti ve repair dealer or any automotive 
technic ian, employee, partner, offi cer, or member of the automotive repair 
dealer. 

( I) Making or authoriz ing in any manner or by any means whatever 
any statement written or oral which is untrue or mis leading, and which is 
known, or which the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue 
or misleading. 

(3) Failing or refusing to give to a customer a copy of any document 
requiring his or her signature, as soon as the customer s igns the document. 

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud . 
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(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with provisions of this 
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it. 

(b) Except as provided for in subdivision (c), ifan automotive repair dealer 
operates more than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to 
subdivision (a) shall only suspend, revoke, or place on probation the 
registration of the specific place of business which has violated any of the 
provisions of this chapter. This violation, or action by the director, shall not 
affect in any manner the right of the automotive repair dealer to operate his or 
her other places of business. 

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or 
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this 
state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair 
dealer has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this 
chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to it. 

12. Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part: 

(a) The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written 
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall 
be done and no charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained 
from the customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in 
excess of the estimated price without the oral or written consent of the 
customer that shall be obtained at some time after it is determined that the 
estimated price is insufficient and before the work not estimated is done or the 
parts not estimated are supplied. Written consent or authorization for an 
increase in the original estimated price may be provided by electronic mail or 
facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau may specify in 
regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair dealer when 
an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price is 
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission . If that consent is oral, 
the dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of 
person authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, ifany, 
together with a specification of the additional parts and labor and the total 
additional cost ... 

13. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part: 

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against 
a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or 
director thereof, does any of the following: 

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection 
Program (Health and Safety Code § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations 
adopted pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities. 
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(c) Violates any ofthe regulations adopted by the di rector pursuant to 
this chapter. 

(d) Commits any act involving di shonesty, fraud, or dece it whereby 
another is injured. 

14. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code prov ides, in pertinent part, that the 

expiration or suspension o f a license by operation o f law, or by order or dec ision of the Director 

of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the vo luntary surrender of the license shall not depri ve 

the Director of jurisdicti on to proceed with di sciplinary action. 

15. Section 44072 .8 of the Health and Safety Code states: 

When a license has been revoked or suspended fo llowing a hearing under 
this article, any additional license issued under thi s chapter in the name of the 
licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

REGULATIONS 

16. California Code of Regulations (CCR), title 16, section 3340 .35 states, in relevant 

part: 

(c) A licensed stati on shall issue a certificate of compliance or 
noncompliance to the owner or operator of any vehicle that has been inspected in 
accordance with the procedures specified in section 3340.42 of thi s articl e and has 
all the required emiss ion control equipment and devices insta lled and functioning 
correctly . . . . 

17. CCR, title 16, section 3340.4 1 states, in re levant part: 

(c) No person shall enter into the emissions inspection system any vehicle 
identification information or emission contro l system identifi cation data for any 
vehicle other than the one be ing tested. Nor shall any person knowingly enter into 
the emissions inspecti on system any fa lse informati on about the vehicle being 
tested. 

18. CCR, title 16, section 3340.42 states: 

Smog check inspection methods are prescribed in the Smog Check Manual, 
re ferenced by section 3340.45 . 

III 
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(a) All vehicles subj ect to a smog check inspection, sha ll receive one of the 
following test methods: 

( I) A loaded-mode test shall be the test method used to inspect 1976 - 1999 
model-year vehicle, except diesel-powered, registered in the enhanced program 
areas of the state. The loaded-mode test sha ll measure hydrocarbon, carbon 
monox ide, carbon dioxide and ox ides of nitrogen emissions, as conta ined in the 
bureau's specifications referenced in subsection (a) o f Section 3340. 17 of this 
article. The loaded-mode test shall use Acceleration Simulation Mode (ASM) test 
equ ipment, inc luding a chass is dynamometer, certified by the bureau. 

On and after March 3 1, 20 I 0, exhaust emiss ions from a vehicle subject to this 
inspection shall be measured and compared to the emissions standards shown in 
the Vehicle Look-up Table (VL T) Row Speci fi c Emissions Standards (Cutpo ints) 
Table, dated March 20 10, which is hereby incorporated by reference. If the 
emissions standards for a specific vehicle are not included in this tab le then the 

exhaust emissions shall be compared to the emissions standards set fo rth in 
TABLE I or TA BLE II , as applicable. A vehicle passes the loaded-mode test if a ll 
of its measured emiss ions are less than or equal to the applicable emission 
standards specified in the applicable table. 

(2) A two-speed idle mode test shall be the test method used to inspect 1976 -
1999 model-year vehic les, except diesel-powered, registered in a ll program areas 
of the state, except in those areas of the state where the enhanced program has 
been implemented . The two-speed idle mode test shall measure hydrocarbon, 
carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide emissions at high RPM and again at idle 
RPM, as contained in the bureau's specifications referenced in subsection (a) of 
Section 3340.1 7 of th is article. Exhaust emissions from a vehicle subject to thi s 
inspection shall be measured and compared to the emission standards set forth in 
thi s section and as shown in TABLE III. A vehic le passes the two-speed idle mode 
test if all of its measured emissions are less than or equal to the appl icab le 
emissions standard s specified in Table IU . 

(3) An OBO-focused test, sha ll be the test method used to inspect gasoline­
powered vehicles 2000 model-year and newer, and diesel-powered vehi cles 1998 
model-year and newer. The OBO test failure criteria are specified in section 
33 40.42.2. 

(b) In addition to subsection (a), all vehic les subj ect to the smog check 
program shall receive the fo llowing: 

( I) A visual inspecti on o f emission control components and systems to veri fy 
the vehicle's emission contro l systems are properly installed. 

(2) A functional inspection of emission control systems as speci fi ed in the 
Smog Check Manual, referenced by section 3340.45 , which may inc lude an OBO 
test, to veri lY the ir proper operation. 

(c) The bureau may require any combination of the inspection methods in 
sections (a) and (b) under any of the fo llowing circumstances: 

( I) Vehicles that the department randomly selects pursuant to Health and 
Safety Code section 44014.7 as a means ofidenti lYing potential operati onal 
problems with vehicle OBO systems. 
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(2) Vehicles identified by the bureau as being operationally or physically 
incompatible with inspection equipment. 

(3) Vehicles with OBO systems that have demonstrated operational problems. 

(d) Pursuant to section 39032.5 of the Health and Safety Code, gross polluter 
standards are as follows: 

(I) A gross polluter means a vehicle with excess hydrocarbon, carbon 
monoxide, or oxides of nitrogen emissions pursuant to the gross polluter em issions 
standards included in the tables described in subsection (a), as applicable. 

(2) Vehicles with emission levels exceed ing the emission standards for gross 
polluters during an initial in spection will be considered gross polluters and the 
provisions pertaining to gross polluting vehicles will apply, including, but not 
limited to, sections 44014.5, 44015, and 4408 1 of the Health and Safety Code. 

(3) A gross polluting vehicle shall not be passed or issued a certificate of 
compliance until the vehicle's em issions are reduced to or below the app licable 
em issions standards for the vehicle included in the tables described in subsection 
(a), as app licable . However, the provisions described in section 44017 of the 
Health and Safety Code may app ly. 

(4) Th is subsection app lies in all program areas statewide to vehicles requiring 
inspection pursuant to sections 44005 and 440 II of the Health and Safety Code. 

19. CCR, title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a) states: 

A licensed smog check inspector and/or repair technician shall comply with the 
fo llowing requirements at all times while licensed: 

(a) Inspect, test and repair vehicles, as app li cable, in accordance with section 44012 
of the Health and Safety Code, section 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and section 
3340.42 of this article. 

COST RECOVERY 

20. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the 

admin istrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or vio lations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

UNDERCOVER OPERA nON - SEPTEMBER 19, 2012 

21. On or about September 19, 2012, a Bureau undercover operator ("operator") drove a 

Bureau documented 1993 Mazda ("Mazda") to ABC Smog #2 and requested a smog inspection. 

The Mazda was documented with a defective fuel vapor hose, rendering the vehic le incapable of 

passing a properly performed smog inspection. Respondent performed the smog inspection and 
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issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No. XL437300 for the Mazda. The operator paid 

Respondent $70 and was provided with a copy of In vo ice No. 241 39 and a Vehi cle Inspecti on 

Report. By issuing Certificate of Compliance No. XL437300 to the Mazda, Respondent certified 

he had tested and inspected the Mazda, and that it was in compliance with applicable laws and 

regulations when, in fact, the vehicle could not have passed the Low Pressure Fuel Evaporative 

Test (LPFET) portion of the smog inspection because of the defective fuel vapor hose. 

Furthermore, the undercover vehicle was equipped with a video camera that shows the fuel cap 

was not removed during the smog inspection. The Vehicle Inspection Report shows "Pass" was 

entered into the EIS for the LPFET and Fuel Cap Visual and Functional tests when these tests 

could not have been performed without remov ing the fu el cap. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

22 . Respondent 's reg istration is subject to di scipline under Code section 9884. 7(a)( I), in 

that on or about September 19, 201 2, he made statements which he knew or which by exercise of 

reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleading by issuing electronic Certificate of 

Compliance No. XL437300 fo r the Mazda, certi fy ing that the vehicle was in compliance with 

applicable laws and regulations when, in fact, it could not have passed the Low Pressure Fuel 

Evaporative Test (LPFET) portion of the smog inspection because of the defecti ve fuel vapor 

hose. In addition, the fuel cap visual and functional tests, as well as the LP FET, were not 

perfo rmed on the Mazda, as set forth in paragraph 2 1, which is incorporated here by thi s 

re ference. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPUNE 

(Fraud) 

23. Respondent's registration is subj ect to disc ipline under Code section 9884.7(a)(4), in 

that on or about September 19, 20 12, he committed acts consti tuting fraud by issuing electroni c 

Certificate of Compliance No. XL437300 fo r the Mazda without perform ing a bona fide 

inspection of the emission contro l devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the 

III 
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People of the State of Cali fo rnia of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection 

Program, as set forth in paragraph 2 1, which is incorporated here by this reference. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

24. Respondent's station license is subject to di scipline pursuant to Hea lth & Safety Code 

section 44072.2, subdivi sion (a), in that on or about September 19,20 12, regarding the Mazda, as 

set forth in paragraph 21 , which is incorporated here by this reference, he failed to comply with 

the following sections of that Code: 

a. Section 44012, subdivision (I): Respondent failed to perform emission control 

inspections on the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

b. Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of 

Compliance No. XL437300 for the Mazda without properly inspecting the vehicle to determine if 

it was in compliance with Health & Safety Code sect ion 44012. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Comply witb Regulations) 

25. Respondent's station license is subject to discipline pursuant to Health & Safety Code 

section 44072.2, subdivi sion (c), in that on or about September 19, 20 12, regarding the Mazda, as 

set forth in paragraph 21 , which is incorporated here by this reference, he failed to comply with 

provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 

a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued electron ic Certificate of 

Compliance No. XL437300 for the Mazda even though the vehicle had not been inspected in 

accordance with section 3340.42. 

b. Section 3340.41 , subdivision (c): Respondent entered fal se information into the 

Em ission Inspection System unit by entering "Pass" for the visual and functional tests of the fuel 

cap, as well as entering " Pass" for the LPFET when, in fact, the video recording shows these tests 

were not performed. 

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to perform an emission control inspection on the 

veh icle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

26. Respondent 's station license is subject to disc ipl ine pursuant to Health & Safety Code 

secti on 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about September 19, 20 12, regarding the Mazda, as 

set forth in paragraph 2 1, which is incorporated here by this reference, he committed dishonest, 

fraudulent or deceitful acts whereby another is injured by issuing electronic Certifi cate of 

Compliance No. XL437300 fo r the Mazda without performing a bona fide inspection of the 

emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of 

Cali forni a of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspecti on Program. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISClPLINE 

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

27. Respondent' s inspector li cense is subject to discipl ine pursuant to Health and Safety 

Code section 44072.2, subdivi sion (a), in that on or about September 19, 20 12, regardin g the 

Mazda, as set forth in paragraph 2 1, which is incorporated here by this reference, he violated the 

fo llowing sections of that Code: 

a. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent fa il ed to perform emission contro l 

inspecti ons on the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

b. Section 44032: Respondent fail ed to perform an inspecti on of the emission control 

devices and systems on the vehicle in accordance with section 440 12 of that Code. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Comply with Regulations) 

28. Respondent's inspector li cense is subj ect to discipline pursuant to Hea lth and Safety 

Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about September 19, 201 2, regard ing the 

Mazda, as set forth in paragraph 2 1, whi ch is incorporated here by th is reference, he vio lated the 

fo llowing secti ons of the Ca lifornia Code of Regul ations, title 16: 

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a) : Respondent fa iled to perfo rm the emission control 

inspection in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 4401 2. 

/II 
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b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent entered fal se information into the 

Emission Inspection System unit by entering "Pass" for the visual and functional tests of the fuel 

cap, as well as entering "Pass" for the LPFET when, in fact, the video recording shows these tests 

were not performed. 

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 

vehicle in accordance with the Bureau' s spec ificati ons. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

29. Respondent's inspector license is subject to di sc ipline pursuant to Health and Safety 

Code section 44072.2, subdivi sion (d), in that on or about September 19, 20 12, he committed acts 

involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was injured by issuing electronic 

Certi ficate of Compliance No. XL437300 for the Mazda, as set forth in paragraph 2 1, which is 

incorporated here by this reference, without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission 

control devices and systems on the vehic le, thereby depriving the People of the State of California 

of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program . 

PRIOR CITATIONS 

30. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent, 

Complaint alleges the fo llowin g: 

ABC SMOG #2, TC256880 

a. On or about March 25, 20 I 0, the Bureau issued Citation No. C20 I 0-0999 against 

Respondent's station license for violating Health and Safety Code section 4401 2(1) (failure to 

determine that emission control devices and systems required by State and Federal law are 

installed and functioning correctly in accordance with test procedures), and California Code of 

Regulations section 3340.35(c) (issuing a Certificate of Compliance to a vehicle that was 

improperly tested). The Bureau assessed civil penalties total ing $500 aga inst Respondent for the 

violations. Respondent complied with this citation on February 15, 20 11 . 

b. On or about November 15, 20 I 0, the Bureau issued Citation No. C20 11-0615 against 

Respondent ' s station license for violating Health and Safety Code section 44012(1) (failure to 
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determine that emission control dev ices and systems required by State and Federal law are 

insta ll ed and functioning correctl y in accordance with test procedures), and California Code of 

Regulations section 3340.35(c) (issuin g a Cert ifi cate of Compliance to a vehicle that was 

improperl y tested).The Bureau assessed civil pena lties tota ling $ 1500 against Respondent for the 

vio lations. Respondent complied with this citation on February 1, 20 II . 

c. On or about March 22, 20 12, the Bureau issued C itati on No. C20 12-1 267 aga inst 

Respondent ' s station license fo r violating Health and Safety Code section 440 12(1) (failure to 

perform a vi sual/functional check of emission contro l dev ices according to procedures prescribed 

by the department) . The Bureau assessed civil penalties tota ling $ 1,500 aga inst Respondent fo r 

the violati ons. This citation was appealed on April 30, 20 12. Respondent complied with this 

c itation on August 16,20 13. 

Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 152782 

d. On or about June 29, 2007, the Bureau issued C itation No. M07-1 068 against 

Respondent's techn ician license fo r vio lat ing Hea lth and Safety Code section 44032 (qua lified 

technicians shall perfo rm tests of emission contro l systems and dev ices in accordance with Health 

and Safety Code section 44012), and Ca lifornia Code of Regulations section 3340.30(a) 

(quali fied technicians shall inspect, test, and repa ir vehicles in accordance with Health and Safety 

Code secti ons 44012, 44035 and CCR, title 16, secti on 3340.42). Respondent was required to 

attend an 8-hour tra in ing course. On or about August 13,2007, Respondent completed the 

required tra ining course. 

e. On or about September I I , 2007, the Bureau issued Citation No. M08-0226 agai nst 

Respondent 's technician license for violating Health and Safety Code section 44032 (q ualified 

techn ic ians sha ll perform tests of emission control systems and dev ices in accordance with Hea lth 

and Safety Code section 440 12), and CCR, title 16, secti on 3340.30(a) (qualifi ed techni cians shall 

inspect, test, and repair vehicles in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012, and 

CCR, t itle 16, secti on 3340.42) . Respondent was required to attend a 16-hour training course. On 

or about November 10,2007, Respondent completed the required train ing course. 
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f. On or about March 24, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation No. M08-0825 against 

Respondent ' s technician license for violating Health and Safety Code section 44032 (q ualified 

technicians shall perfo rm tests of em iss ion control systems and devices in accordance with Health 

and Safety Code section 440 12), and CCR, t itle 16, section 3340.30(a) (qual ified techn ic ians shall 

inspect, test, and repair vehicles in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections and CCR, 

titl e 16, section 3340.42). Respondent was required to attend a 68-hour trai ning course. On or 

about August 20, 2008, Respondent completed the req uired training course. 

g. On or about November 15, 20 I 0, the Bureau issued Citati on No. M20 11-06 16 against 

Respondent's technician license for violat ing Health and Safety Code section 44032 (q ualified 

technicians shall perform tests of em ission control systems and dev ices in accordance with Health 

and Safety Code section 440 12), and CCR, t itle section 3340.30(a) (qualified technicians shall 

inspect, test, and repair vehicles in accordance with sections Health and Safety Code sect ions 

4401 2 and 4403 5, and CCR, title 16, section 3340.42). Respondent was required to attend a 16-

hour training course . On or about January 20, 20 II , Respondent completed the required training 

course. 

OTHER MATTERS 

3 1. Pursuant to Code section 9884.7(c), the Director may suspend, revoke, or place on 

probation the registrations fo r a ll pl aces of busi ness operated in this state by Jason Shorees, upon 

a find ing that he has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and will ful vio lation of the laws and 

regulations pertaining to an automoti ve repair dealer. 

32. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Onl y 

Station License Number TC 256880, issued to Jason Shorees, doi ng business as ABC Smog #2, is 

revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under the chapter in the name of said 

licensees may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

33. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Lnspector 

License Number EO 152782, issued to Jason Shorees, is revoked or suspended, any additional 

li cense issued under the chapter in the name of said li censee may be li kewise revoked or 

suspended by the director. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

a lleged, and that fo llowing the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affai rs issue a decision: 

I. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation Automotive Repair Dealer 

Registration No. ARD 2568 80 issued to Jason Shorees, doing business as ABC Smog #2; 

2. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation any other automotive repair dealer 

registrati on issued to Jason Shorees; 

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 256880, 

issued to Jason Shorees, do ing business as ABC Smog #2; 

4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued to Jason Shorees under Chapter 

5 of the Health and Safety Code; 

5. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 152782 issued 

to Jason Shorees; 

6. Ordering Jason Shorees to pay the Director of Consumer Affai rs the reasonab le costs 

of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Code section 125.3; and 

7. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: ~ De-lobe)-- 4' 20/3 

Acti ng Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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